

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

JOSHUA WADE,

Court of Appeals No. 330555

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Claims No. 15-000129-MZ

v.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC. AND  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION**

---

Kerry Lee Morgan (P-32645)\*\*  
Randall A. Pentiuk (P-32556)  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR  
& KOBILJAK, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
T: (734) 281-7100  
F: (734) 281-2524  
[KMorgan@pck-law.com](mailto:KMorgan@pck-law.com)  
[RPentiuk@pck-law.com](mailto:RPentiuk@pck-law.com)

Robert J. Olson  
William J. Olson  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
370 Maple Avenue West, Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
T: (703) 356-5070  
T: (540) 450-8777  
F: (703) 356-5085  
[wjo@mindspring.com](mailto:wjo@mindspring.com)

March 9, 2023.

\*\* Attorney of Record

THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A  
STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL  
ACTION IS INVALID.

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/9/2023 4:43:16 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
1. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN IS A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE .....	2
II. <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> STRUCK DOWN SIMILAR GUN RESTRICTION SCHEMES ENACTED BY STATES AND THEIR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS .....	3
III. THE UNIVERSITY MUST DEMONSTRATE THAT ITS FIREARM REGULATION IS CONSISTENT WITH ITS HISTORICAL TRADITION OF FIREARM REGULATION.....	4
IV. PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS ON CAMPUS IS PROTECTED BY THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.....	5
V. THE UNIVERSITY HAS FAILED TO “AFFIRMATIVELY PROVE” ANY HISTORICAL LIMITS ON THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.....	7
VI. THE UNIVERSITY’S HISTORICAL ROLE WAS TO STAND IN THE PLACE OF A STUDENT’S PARENTS, NOT TO DISREGARD A STUDENT’S PARENTS OR CONTROL STUDENTS BY “CONSTRAINT AND THE DREAD OF PENALTY.” .....	8
VII. THE “SENSITIVE PLACES” EXEMPTION IS MERELY A PRESUMPTION THAT IS REBUTTED ABSENT AN HISTORICAL ANALOGUE .....	11
VIII. <u>BRUEN</u> BARS THE UNIVERSITY’S CAMPUS-WIDE FIREARM BAN AS “FAR TOO BROAD.”.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Federal</u></b>	
U.S. Const., Amend. 2 .....	1, 2, 3, 4 , 5, 6, 11, 12, 16, 17
U.S. Const., Amend. 14 .....	3, 11
<b><u>State of Michigan</u></b>	
Mich. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 6.....	1, 5, 18
Mich. Const. Art. 11, Sec. 3.....	2
<b><u>Laws</u></b>	
<b><u>Local Ordinances</u></b>	
University of Michigan Ordinance, Article X .....	6, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<b><u>Federal</u></b>	
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</u> , 414 U.S. 632, 94 S. Ct. 791, 39 L.Ed.2d 52 (1974).....	12
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570; 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<u>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</u> , 210 L.Ed.2d 403, 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	10
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</u> , 561 U.S. 742; 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 3, 11, 12
<u>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</u> , 597 U.S. ___; 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1,2,4,5,6,7,12,13,14,15,17,18
<u>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 590 U.S. ___ (2020).....	iii
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	10
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972).....	12
<u>United States v. Harrison</u> , No. CR-22-00328-PRW, 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023) .....	16

<u>United States v. Price,</u> No. 2:22-CR-00097, 2022 WL 6968457 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 12, 2022) .....	16
<b><u>State</u></b>	
<u>Booth Newspapers, Inc. v. Univ. of Michigan Bd. of Regents,</u> 444 Mich. 211; 507 N.W.2d 422 (1993).....	3
<u>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees,</u> 460 Mich. 75, 84 n. 8; 594 N.W.2d 491 (1999).....	3
<u>In re Sanders,</u> 495 Mich. 394; 852 N.W.2d 524 (2014).....	10
<u>People v. Zerillo,</u> 219 Mich. 635; 189 N.W. 927(1922).....	5
<u>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Auditor General,</u> 167 Mich. 444; 132 N.W. 1037 (1911).....	3
<u>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Brooks,</u> 224 Mich. 45; 194 N.W. 602 (1923).....	3,
<u>36<sup>th</sup> District Court v. Owen,</u> COA No. 359059, March 2, 2023.....	2
<u>Bartalsky v Osborn,</u> 337 Mich. App. 378, 390; 977 N.W.2d 574 (2021).....	14
<u>Bloomfield Twp. V. Kane,</u> 302 Mich. App. 170; 839 N.W.2d 505 (2013).....	14
<u>People v. Deroche,</u> 299 Mich. App. 301; 829 N.W.2d 891 (2013).....	6
<u>People v. Graham,</u> 125 Mich. App. 168; 335 N.W.2d 658 (1983).....	6
<u>People v. Powell,</u> 303 Mich. App. 271; 842 N.W.2d 538 (2013).....	6
<u>People v. Yanna,</u> 297 Mich. App. 137; 824 N.W.2d 241(2012).....	6
<u>Wade v. Univ. of Michigan,</u> 320 Mich. App. 1; 905 N.W.2d 439 (2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 981 N.W.2d 56 (Mich. 2022) .....	2,13

**Other Authority and References**

IRC 501(c)(3)..... iii

IRC 501(c)(4)..... iii

OAG, 1963-1964, No. 4,037 (January 2, 1963).....2

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 180 (2012) .....12

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England, 441 (1765) (some emphasis added)..10  
History of the University of Michigan, with biographical sketches of Regents and  
Members of the University Senate from 1837 to 1906,  
by B. A. Hinsdale, (1837-1900).....8, 9, 10, 11

The History of the University of Michigan, with biographical sketches of Regents and Members  
of the University Senate from 1837 to 1906, by B. A. Hinsdale, (1837-1900).  
<https://archive.org/details/historyofunivers00hinsuoft/page/35/mode/2up> .....9  
<https://archive.org/details/historyofunivers00hinsuoft/page/46/mode/2up> .....11

[http://www.lawandfreedom.com/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/NYSRPA-amicusbrief-  
final.pdf](http://www.lawandfreedom.com/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/NYSRPA-amicusbrief-final.pdf) (GOA Amicus Briefs) ..... iii

<https://campusinfo.umich.edu/article/um-history> (University Campus Information) .....7

<https://historyofum.umich.edu/why-1817-matters/> (University History).....7

<https://archive.org/details/historyofunivers00hinsuoft/page/6/mode/2up> (Hinsdale History).....8

[https://www.legislature.mi.gov/\(S\(2iwmrkai4c0ddt153jrvro\)\)/mileg.aspx?page=ExecuteSearch  
&query=list&isearchfulltext=place](https://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(2iwmrkai4c0ddt153jrvro))/mileg.aspx?page=ExecuteSearch&query=list&isearchfulltext=place) (Michigan Legislative Search on Sensitive places) .....14

[https://www.dpss.umich.edu/content/about/our-departments/police/  
\(University Police Department\)](https://www.dpss.umich.edu/content/about/our-departments/police/) .....15

<https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/university-of-michigan-ann-arbor-9092>  
(University Enrollment Profile) .....16

[https://www.zippia.com/university-of-michigan-careers-1417525/  
\(University Employee Profile\)](https://www.zippia.com/university-of-michigan-careers-1417525/).....16

<https://worldpopulationreview.com/states/cities/michigan> (Michigan City Population) .....16

[https://www.collegesimply.com/colleges/michigan/community-colleges/  
\(Michigan Community College Profile\)](https://www.collegesimply.com/colleges/michigan/community-colleges/) .....16
